
EXECUTIVE SERVICES 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING
BOROUGH COUNCIL

Chief Executive
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA

Gibson Building
Gibson Drive
Kings Hill, West Malling
Kent ME19 4LZ
West Malling (01732) 844522

NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process.

Contact: Committee Services
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk

21 October 2015

To: MEMBERS OF THE AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE
(Copies to all Members of the Council)

Dear Sir/Madam

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Area 1 Planning Committee to be held 
in the Riverside Lounge, Angel Centre, Tonbridge on Thursday, 29th October, 2015 
commencing at 7.30 pm.  Deposited plans will be available for Members' inspection for 
half an hour before the start of the meeting.

Yours faithfully

JULIE BEILBY

Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART 1 - PUBLIC

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Declarations of Interest 

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes 5 - 8

To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of Area 1 Planning 
Committee held on 17 September 2015 

Decisions to be taken by the Committee

4. Development Control 9 - 12

Introduction and Glossary 

5. TM/15/01266/FL - Rear of 105, 107 and 109 St Marys Road, 
Tonbridge 

13 - 28

6. TM/15/02641/FL - Land adjacent to 49 Garden Road, Tonbridge 29 - 42

7. TM/15/02254/FL - Land at Cannon Lane, Tonbridge 43 - 60

8. TM/14/02816/FL - Alans Hectare, Cemetery Lane, Hadlow 61 - 82

9. Urgent Items 

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 

Matters for consideration in Private

10. Exclusion of Press and Public 83 - 84

The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 

PART 2 - PRIVATE

11. Urgent Items 

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 



MEMBERSHIP

Cllr R D Lancaster (Chairman)
Cllr V M C Branson (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Mrs J A Anderson
Cllr Ms J A Atkinson
Cllr O C Baldock
Cllr Mrs P A Bates
Cllr P F Bolt
Cllr J L Botten
Cllr D J Cure
Cllr M O Davis
Cllr T Edmondston-Low

Cllr B T M Elks
Cllr Mrs M F Heslop
Cllr N J Heslop
Cllr M R Rhodes
Cllr H S Rogers
Cllr Miss J L Sergison
Cllr C P Smith
Cllr Ms S V Spence
Cllr F G Tombolis



This page is intentionally left blank



AP 1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE

Thursday, 17th September, 2015

Present: Cllr R D Lancaster (Chairman), Cllr V M C Branson (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Mrs J A Anderson, Cllr Mrs P A Bates, Cllr P F Bolt, 
Cllr J L Botten, Cllr B T M Elks, Cllr Mrs M F Heslop, Cllr N J Heslop, 
Cllr M R Rhodes, Cllr Miss J L Sergison, Cllr C P Smith and 
Cllr Ms S V Spence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors 
Ms J A Atkinson, O C Baldock, D J Cure, M O Davis, T Edmondston-
Low, H S Rogers and F G Tombolis

PART 1 - PUBLIC

AP1 15/33   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.

AP1 15/34   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Area 1 Planning 
Committee held on 30 July 2015 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.

           DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 3, PART 3 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION

AP1 15/35   DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 

Decisions were taken on the following applications subject to the pre-
requisites, informatives, conditions or reasons for refusal set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health or 
in the variations indicated below.  Any supplementary reports were 
tabled at the meeting. 

Members of the public addressed the meeting where the required notice 
had been given and their comments were taken into account by the 
Committee when determining the application.  Speakers are listed under 
the relevant planning application shown below.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE 17 September 2015

AP 2

AP1 15/36   TM/14/03644/FL - ALEXANDER STABLES, VINES LANE, 
HILDENBOROUGH 

Demolition of existing buildings on site and construction of 2 detached 
residential dwellings and associated access and landscaping at 
Alexander Stables, Vines Lane, Tonbridge.  

RESOLVED:  That the application be APPROVED in accordance with 
the conditions, reasons and informatives set out in the report of the 
Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health and in the 
supplementary report tabled at the meeting subject to

(1) The addition of conditions

12.  No development shall take place until details of proposed finished 
floor, ridge and eaves levels of each of the dwellings have been 
submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority.  Thereafter 
the development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
level details. 
Reason: In the interests of visual amenity.

13.  Prior to the commencement of the development hereby approved, 
arrangements for the management of demolition and construction traffic 
to and from the site (including hours of operation and deliveries of 
materials to the site) shall be submitted to and approved by the Local 
Planning Authority.  The development shall be carried out in accordance 
with the approved scheme unless any variation has been agreed by the 
Local Planning Authority in writing beforehand. 
Reason: In the interests of residential amenities and highway safety.

(2) The amendment of the Informatives to read:-

1.  The Borough Council will need to create new street name(s) for this 
development together with a new street numbering scheme.  To discuss 
the arrangements for the allocation of new street names and numbers 
you are aske
[...]
roved by the Local Planning 
Authority, and the development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved details.

Reason:  To ensure that the development does not harm the character and 
appearance of the existing building or the visual amenity of the locality.

 3. The car barn shown on plan number DHA/10755/07 shall be kept available at all 
times for the parking of private motor vehicles.

Reason:  Development without the provision of adequate vehicle parking space 
is likely to lead to hazardous on-street parking.

 4. No building shall be occupied until the area shown on the submitted plan as 
turning area has been provided, surfaced and drained.  Thereafter it shall be kept 
available for such use and no permanent development, whether or not permitted 
by the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015 
(or any order amending, revoking and re-enacting that Order), shall be carried 
out on the land so shown or in such a position as to preclude vehicular access to 
this reserved turning area.

Reason:  Development without provision of adequate turning facilities is likely to 
give rise to hazardous conditions in the public highway.

 5. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any order amending, revoking and re-
enacting that Order) no development shall be carried out within Classes A, B, C 
and D of Part 1 of Schedule 2 of that Order unless planning permission has been 
granted on an application relating thereto.

Reason: To enable the Local Planning Authority to regulate and control any such 
further development in the interests of amenity and privacy of adjoining 
properties.

Page 24



Area 1 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 29 October 2015

 6. No development shall take place until details of the finished floor levels of all 
buildings hereby approved have been submitted to and approved by the Local 
Planning Authority and the work shall be carried 
[...]

construction traffic to and from the site should be carefully considered in the 
interests of residential amenities and highway safety. 

 7. The proposed development is within a road which has a formal street numbering 
scheme and it will be necessary for the Council to allocate postal address(es) to 
the new property/ies.  To discuss the arrangements, you are invited to write to 
Street Naming & Numbering, Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council, Gibson 
Building, Gibson Drive, Kings Hill, West Malling, Kent, ME19 4LZ or to e-mail to 
addresses@tmbc.gov.uk.  To avoid difficulties for first occupiers, you are advised 
to do this as soon as possible and, in any event, not less than one month before 
the new properties are ready for occupation.

Contact: Vicky Bedford

Page 26



Area 1 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 29 October 2015

TM/15/01266/FL

Rear Of 105, 107 And 109 St Marys Road Tonbridge Kent TN9 2NL 

Demolition of existing buildings and the erection of a residential unit to provide a one 
bed bungalow and two bed semi-detached property with parking and landscaping

For reference purposes only.  No further copies may be made.  Crown copyright.  All rights reserved.  Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council Licence No. 100023300 2015.

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 1 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 29 October 2015

Tonbridge
Medway

559599 146851 12 August 2015 TM/15/02641/FL

Proposal: Demolition of existing detached double garage and erection of 
a detached dwellinghouse with associated access and parking 
facilities

Location: Land Adjacent To 49 Garden Road Tonbridge Kent TN9 1PT  
Applicant: Mr & Mrs N Palmer

1. Description:

1.1 Planning permission is sought for the construction of a detached 4 bedroom 
dwelling house with associated access and parking facilities, along with the 
replacement of the driveway of No.49 following the subdivision of the site.

1.2 The proposed dwelling will be constructed from brickwork at 
[...]
able stock, adequately staked and tied and 
shall thereafter be maintained for a period of ten years.

Reason:  Pursuant to Section 197 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
and to protect the appearance and character of the site and locality.

12 The windows on the north west flank elevation shall be fitted with obscured glass 
and, apart from any top-hung light, shall be non-opening.  This work shall be 
effected before the extension is occupied and shall be retained thereafter.

Reason:  In the interests of residential amenity.

13 The proposed driveway is to be constructed of a porous material or provision 
should be made to direct water run-off from the hard surface to a permeable or 
porous surface within the curtilage of the dwellinghouse.

Reason:  To ensure that the development is in accordance with National 
requirements and does not increase the risk of flooding in the area.

14 Prior to the commencement of the development hereby approved, arrangements 
for the management of demolition and construction traffic to and from the site 
(including hours of operation and deliveries of materials to the site) shall be 
submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority.  The development 
shall be carried out in accordance with the approved scheme unless any 
variation has been agreed by the Local Planning Authority in writing beforehand.

Reason: In the interests of residential amenities and highway safety.

Informatives

 1. The proposed development is within a road which has a formal street numbering 
scheme and it will be necessary for the Council to allocate postal address(es) to 
the new property/ies.  To discuss the arrangements, you are invited to write to 
Street Naming & Numbering, Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council, Gibson 

Page 38



Area 1 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 29 October 2015

Building, Gibson Drive, Kings Hill, West Malling, Kent, ME19 4LZ or to e-mail to 
addresses@tmbc.gov.uk.  To avoid difficulties for first occupiers
[...]
visual amenities of the 
site.

5. No development above ground level shall take place until details of the existing and 
proposed levels of the site including the finished floor levels of the building to be 
erected shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the 
approved details.

Reason: In the interests of visual amenity and to reduce the risk and impact of 
flooding on the proposed development.

6. All plant, machinery and equipment (including ventilation, refrigeration and air 
conditioning systems) to be used pursuant to this permission shall be so installed, 
maintained and operated in accordance with the detailed specification set out in the 
Addendum to Acoustic Report (Reference LA/1364/02aR/ML, dated 15 June 2015) 
so as to prevent the transmission of noise and vibration into any neighbouring 
premises. Any replacement or additional plant, machinery or equipment 
subsequently installed should be substantively similar to those detailed in the 
approved specification unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. 

Reason: To protect the aural environment of nearby dwellings.

7. No delivery vehicles shall arrive, depart, be loaded or unloaded within the application 
site outside the hours of 06:00 to 22:00 unless otherwise agreed in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority.

Page 53



Area 1 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 29 October 2015

Reason: To avoid unreasonable disturbance outside normal working hours to nearby 
residential properties.

8. The use of the restaurant/drive-thru building hereby approved shall not commence 
until full details of a ventilation scheme for the removal and treatment of cooking 
odours has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.  The scheme shall draw reference to the requirements and 
recommendations of the DEFRA 'Guidance on the Control of Odour and Noise from 
Commercial Kitchen Exhaust Systems'. The acoustic details shall include full 
spectrum octave analysis for the proposed ventilation equipment.  This must 
demonstrate that the noise from the equipment will not exceed NR35 at the nearest 
noise sensitive premises - this to include the flat above.  The odour details shall 
include a risk assessment for odour as detailed in Annex C of the DEFRA guidance.  
The approved scheme shall be fully installed before use of the kitchen commences 
and shall thereafter be maintained in strict accordance with the approved details.  No 
cooking of food shall take place unless the approved extraction system is being 
operated.  

Reason:  To mitigate the impact of any associated emissions in accordance with 
paragraph 122 of the National Planning Policy Framework 2012.  

9. The restaurant/drive-thru building hereby permitted shall not be occupied until such 
time that the highway improvements detailed at Appendix 5.2 (Highway Layout and 
Visibility Splays) of the Transport Statement prepared by ADL Traffic Engineering 
Ltd (Reference ADL/RG/2838/14A, dated May 2015) have been completed.

Reason: In the interests of highway safety.

10.The use of the access shall not be commenced until turning facilities have been 
provided within the curtilage of the site and these facilities shall be retained 
thereafter free from any obstruction.

Reason: In order that a vehicle may enter and leave the site in a forward direction to 
ensure the safe and free flow of traffic.

11.Provision shall be made on the site, at all times for vehicle loading, off-loading and 
turning.

Reason: To ensure that delivery vehicles can be parked or manoeuvred off the 
highway in order to maintain the safe and free flow of traffic. 

12.No development shall be commenced until the following have been submitted to and 
approved by the Local Planning Authority:

(a) a contaminated land desktop study identifying all previous site uses, potential 
contaminants associat
[...]
e Council to allocate postal address(es) to the 
new property/ies.  To discuss the arrangements, you are invited to write to Street 
Naming & Numbering, Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council, Gibson Building, 
Gibson Drive, Kings Hill, West Malling, Kent, ME19 4LZ or to e-mail to 
addresses@tmbc.gov.uk.  To avoid difficulties for first occupiers, you are advised to 
do this as soon as possible and, in any event, not less than one month before the 
new properties are ready for occupation.

Contact: Julian Moat

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 1 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 29 October 2015

TM/15/02254/FL

Land At Cannon Lane Tonbridge Kent TN9 1PP  

Demolition of existing buildings and construction of new freestanding single storey 
McDonalds restaurant with associated drive thru lane, car parking, landscaping, 
customer order displays and canopies.

For reference purposes only.  No further copies may be made.  Crown copyright.  All rights reserved.  Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council Licence No. 100023300 2015.

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 1 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 29 October 2015

Hadlow (Hadlow)
Hadlow And East 
Peckham

563777 150399 18 September 2014 TM/14/02816/FL

Proposal: Change of use of land to a private gypsy and traveller caravan 
site consisting of 2no. pitches

Location: Alans Hectare Cemetery Lane Hadlow Tonbridge Kent TN11 
0LT 

Applicant: T Coster And O Eastwood

1. Description:

1.1 This application is subject to an appeal to the Planning Inspectorate against non-
determination within the target date (November 2014). Accordingly, this report 
seeks a resolution from Members to determine what the Council’s decision would 
have been if they were still in a position to determine the application. This 
resolution will be taken forward and used as the basis for the Council’s case in 
connection with the appeal. The nature of the development proposals now subject 
of the appeal
[...]
ilable;

 Personal circumstances of the applicants and the best needs of the children 
are capable of being material considerations.
[Although it should be noted that other than providing evidence to support that 
the applicants are Gypsies in line with the definition contained within the PPTS, 
no further substantive information has been provided within these regards.] 

1.3 The application is also supported by a Landscape Design Statement and 
proposals for additional landscaping across the site. Some landscaping has 
already been undertaken across the site. 

1.4 This application follows the refusal of planning application TM/12/01760/FL which 
proposed the change of use of the land to allow for the siting of one mobile home 
and one touring caravan for occupation by one Gypsy family. This was refused in 
October 2012 for the following reasons:

 “The site lies within the Metropolitan Green Belt where there is a strong 
presumption against permitting inappropriate development, as defined in 
paragraphs 89-91 of the National Planning Policy Framework 2012 and 
paragraph 14 of the Planning Policy for Traveller Sites 2012 and Policies CP3 
and CP20 of the Tonbridge and Malling Borough Core Strategy 2007.  An 
inadequate case of very special circumstances has been submitted in 
justification of the harm caused by inappropriateness and the harm to the 
openness of the Green Belt.”

 “The development, by virtue of its nature and scale, detracts from the 
openness of the Green Belt and the character of the rural locality and is 
therefore contrary to paragraphs 17 and 79 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework 2012, paragraph 23 of the Planning Policy for Traveller Sites 2012 
and Policies CP14 and CP20 of the Tonbridge and Malling Borough Local 
Development Framework Core Strategy.”

 “The development is contrary to paragraph 22 of the Planning Policy for 
Traveller Sites 2012 and Policy CP20 of the Tonbridge and Malling Borough 
Core Strategy 2007 for the reaso
[...]
establish whether any alternative 
sites might be available to accommodate the occupiers of this site. Clearly, based 
on the Inspector’s decision in the case of Woodford and evidence of current 
occupation and waiting list levels, Coldharbour does not represent a feasible 
alternative at this time and this must be recognised. It is not necessarily for the 
Planning Committee to suggest alternative sites at this time, rather to have an 
awareness that in endorsing the recommendation that follows at Section 7 of this 
report, there will be implications in terms of the needs of the applicants to 
consider. 

6.50 I have also considered whether any planning conditions could reasonably be 
imposed that would limit the degree of harm arising in order to render the 
development acceptable in planning terms for a temporary period of time (in 
accordance with the requirements of the PPTS). Planning conditions covering 
matters of occupation, use of the land, landscaping, boundary treatments, 
drainage and so on would all seek to mitigate further harm to the Green Belt, 
countryside and general amenity but would not ameliorate the harm already 
identified as arising from the development itself in a way that would render it 
acceptable to remain on site for a temporary period of time. 

6.51 In light of the above considerations, on balance, I recommend as follows:   

7. Recommendation:

7.1 The Planning Inspectorate and the applicant be advised that, had the Local 
Planning Authority been in a position to determine the application, it would have 
Refused Planning Permission for the following reasons:

Reasons:

1 The site lies within the Metropolitan Green Belt where there is a strong 
presumption against permitting inappropriate development, as defined in 
paragraphs 89-91 of the National Planning Policy Framework 2012 and paragraph 
16 of the Planning Policy for Traveller Sites 2015 and Policies CP3 and CP20 of 
the Tonbridge and Malling Borough Core Strategy 2007. The development 
constitutes inappropriate development which is harmful to the Green Belt by 
definition. Furthermore, the development by virtue of its specific nature, siting and 
scale causes material harm to the open function and character of the Metropolitan 

Page 78



Area 1 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 29 October 2015

Green Belt and gives rise to an encroachment of built development into the 
countryside, contrary to the requirements of paragraph 79 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework 2012. There are no very special circumstances which outweigh 
the degree of harm caused to the Green Belt by inappropriateness and harm to 
openness. The development is therefore contrary to the requirements set out in 
Section 9 of the National Planning Policy Framework 2012, the Planning Policy for 
Travellers Sites 2012 and policies CP3 and CP20 of the Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Core Strategy 2007. 

2 The development, by virtue of its nature, siting and scale, detracts from the 
character of the rural locality and causes harm to the rural amenity of the 
countryside and is therefore contrary to Policies CP14 and CP20 of the Tonbridge 
and Malling Borough Core Strategy 2007.

Contact: Emma Keefe

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 1 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 29 October 2015

TM/14/02816/FL

Alans Hectare Cemetery Lane Hadlow Tonbridge Kent TN11 0LT

Change of use of land to a private gypsy and traveller caravan site consisting of 2no. 
pitches

For reference purposes only.  No further copies may be made.  Crown copyright.  All rights reserved.  Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council Licence No. 100023300 2015.

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank



The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information.

ANY REPORTS APPEARING AFTER THIS PAGE CONTAIN EXEMPT 
INFORMATION

Page 83

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Development Control
	5 TM/15/01266/FL - Rear of 105, 107 and 109 St Marys Road, Tonbridge
	Annex
	Map

	6 TM/15/02641/FL - Land adjacent to 49 Garden Road, Tonbridge
	Map

	7 TM/15/02254/FL - Land at Cannon Lane, Tonbridge
	Map

	8 TM/14/02816/FL - Alans Hectare, Cemetery Lane, Hadlow
	Map

	10 Exclusion of Press and Public



Minutes of the meeting


AP 1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE

Thursday, 29th October, 2015

Present: Cllr R D Lancaster (Chairman), Cllr V M C Branson (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Mrs J A Anderson, Cllr Mrs P A Bates, Cllr P F Bolt, 
Cllr J L Botten, Cllr D J Cure, Cllr M O Davis, Cllr B T M Elks, 
Cllr Mrs M F Heslop, Cllr N J Heslop, Cllr M R Rhodes, 
Cllr H S Rogers, Cllr Miss J L Sergison, Cllr C P Smith, 
Cllr Ms S V Spence and Cllr F G Tombolis

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors 
Ms J A Atkinson, O C Baldock and T Edmondston-Low

PART 1 - PUBLIC

AP1 15/40   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Botten declared an Other Significant Interest on the grounds 
that a close family relation, who lived close to the site, had expressed 
their opposition to the application. To avoid any appearance of bias and 
predetermination he withdrew from the meeting during the discussion of 
this item.

AP1 15/41   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Area 1 Planning 
Committee held on 17 September 2015 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.

DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 3, PART 3 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION

AP1 15/42   DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 

Decisions were taken on the following applications subject to the pre-
requisites, informatives, conditions or reasons for refusal set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health or 
in the variations indicated below.  Any supplementary reports were 
tabled at the meeting. 

Members of the public addressed the meeting where the required notice 
had been given and their comments were taken into account by the 
Committee when determining the application.  Speakers are listed under 
the relevant planning application shown below.  



AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE 29 October 2015

2

AP1 15/43   TM/15/01266/FL - REAR OF 105, 107 AND 109 ST MARYS ROAD, 
TONBRIDGE 

Demolition of existing buildings and the erection of a residential unit to 
provide a one bed bungalow and two bed semi-detached property with 
parking and landscaping at rear of 105, 107 And 109 St Marys Road 
Tonbridge 

RESOLVED:  That the application be APPROVED in accordance with 
the submitted details, conditions, reasons and informatives set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health; 
subject to 

(1) Amendment of Condition:

4. No building shall be occupied until the areas shown on the submitted 
plan as turning area and vehicular access serving the development has 
been provided, surfaced and drained.  Thereafter those areas shall be 
kept available for such use and no permanent development, whether or 
not permitted by the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order 2015 (or any order amending, revoking and re-
enacting that Order), shall be carried out on the land so shown or in 
such a position as to preclude vehicular access.

Reason:  Development without provision of adequate turning facilities is 
likely to give rise to hazardous conditions in the public highway.

(2) Addition of Condition:

9. Prior to the commencement of the development hereby approved, 
arrangements for the management of demolition and construction traffic 
to and from the site (including hours of operation and deliveries and 
storage of materials to the site) shall be submitted to and approved by 
the Local Planning Authority.  The development shall be carried out in 
accordance with the approved scheme unless any variation has been 
agreed by the Local Planning Authority in writing beforehand.

Reason: In the interests of residential amenities and highway safety.

[Speaker: Mr J Collins – agent]

AP1 15/44   TM/15/02641/FL - LAND ADJACENT TO 49 GARDEN ROAD, 
TONBRIDGE 

Demolition of existing detached double garage and erection of a 
detached dwelling house with associated access and parking facilities at 
land adjacent to 49 Garden Road Tonbridge 

RESOLVED: That the application be APPROVED in accordance with 
the submitted details, conditions, reasons and informatives set out in the 



AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE 29 October 2015

3

report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health; 
subject to

(1) Additional Condition:

15. No development shall take until details of measures to protect the 
trees within the frontage of 49 Garden Road have been submitted to and 
approved by the Local Planning Authority.  The details shall include a 
plan which indicates the positions, design, materials and type of fencing 
to be erected.  The protective measures shall be implemented before the 
use of the parking area serving 49 Garden Road is commenced and 
shall be retained at all times thereafter.

Reason:  In the interests of the amenities of the area.

[Speaker:  Ms J Smith and Mr R Caveille – members of the public and 
Mr Palmer - applicant]

AP1 15/45   TM/15/02254/FL - LAND AT CANNON LANE, TONBRIDGE 

Demolition of existing buildings and construction of new freestanding 
single storey McDonald’s restaurant with associated drive thru lane, car 
parking, landscaping, customer order displays and canopies at land at 
Cannon Lane Tonbridge 

RESOLVED:  That the application be APPROVED in accordance with 
the submitted details, conditions, reasons and informatives set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health; 
subject to 

(1) Amendment to Condition:

8.  The use of the restaurant/drive-thru building hereby approved shall 
not commence until full details of a ventilation scheme for the removal 
and treatment of cooking odours has been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The scheme shall draw 
reference to the requirements and recommendations of the DEFRA 
‘Guidance on the Control of Odour and Noise from Commercial Kitchen 
Exhaust Systems’.  The acoustic details shall include full spectrum 
octave analysis for the proposed ventilation equipment.  This must 
demonstrate that the noise from the equipment will not exceed NR35 at 
the nearest noise sensitive premises. The odour details shall include a 
risk assessment for odour as detailed in Annex C of the DEFRA 
guidance.  The approved scheme shall be fully installed before use of 
the kitchen commences and shall thereafter be maintained in strict 
accordance with the approved details.  No cooking of food shall take 
place unless the approved extraction system is being operated.



AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE 29 October 2015

4

Reason:  To mitigate the impact of the any associated emissions in 
accordance with paragraph 122 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework 2012.

(2) Addition of Condition:

17. No external lighting shall be installed in connection with the 
development hereby approved until such details have been submitted to 
and approved by the Local Planning Authority, and the work shall be 
carried out in strict accordance with those details.  Details to be 
submitted shall include a layout plan with luminaire orientation and a 
schedule of equipment in the external lighting design (including luminaire 
type, mounting height, luminaire orientation and lux lighting levels).  The 
lighting shall be installed, maintained and operated in accordance with 
the approved details unless agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.

Reason:  To ensure that the development does not harm the character 
and or visual amenity of the locality and in the interests of residential 
amenity.

(3) Addition of Informative:

8.  The applicant’s attention is strongly encouraged to consider the 
representations made by local residents insofar as its future operations 
and management of the site is concerned.

[In accordance with Council Procedure Rule No. 8.6 (Part 4 of the 
Constitution) Councillors Lancaster and Ms Spence asked that their vote 
against the motion be recorded.]

[Speaker:  Mr Fahmy – member of the public]

AP1 15/46   TM/14/02816/FL - ALANS HECTARE, CEMETERY LANE, HADLOW 

Change of use of land to a private gypsy and traveller caravan site 
consisting of 2no. pitches at Alans Hectare Cemetery Lane Hadlow 

It was reported that this application was subject to an appeal to the 
Planning Inspectorate against non-determination within the target date of 
November 2014.  Accordingly, Members considered what the Borough 
Council’s decision would have been if they were still in a position to 
determine the application.    The resolution would be used as the basis 
for the Borough Council’s case in connection with the appeal.  The 
nature of the development proposals now subject of the appeal was 
detailed in the report of the Director of Planning, Housing and 
Environmental Health. 

RESOLVED: That the Planning Inspectorate and the applicant be 
advised that, had the Local Planning Authority, been in a position to 



AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE 29 October 2015

5

determine the application, it would have REFUSED planning permission 
for the following reasons:

(1) The site lies within the Metropolitan Green Belt where there is a 
strong presumption against permitting inappropriate development, 
as defined in paragraphs 89-91 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework 2012 and paragraph 16 of the Planning Policy for 
Traveller Sites 2015 and Policies CP3 and CP20 of the Tonbridge 
and Malling Borough Core Strategy 2007. The development 
constitutes inappropriate development which is harmful to the Green 
Belt by definition. Furthermore, the development by virtue of its 
specific nature, siting and scale causes material harm to the open 
function and character of the Metropolitan Green Belt and gives rise 
to an encroachment of built development into the countryside, 
contrary to the requirements of paragraph 79 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework 2012. There are no very special 
circumstances which outweigh the degree of harm caused to the 
Green Belt by inappropriateness and harm to openness. The 
development is therefore contrary to the requirements set out in 
Section 9 of the National Planning Policy Framework 2012, the 
Planning Policy for Travellers Sites 2012 and policies CP3 and 
CP20 of the Tonbridge and Malling Borough Core Strategy 2007.

(2) The development, by virtue of its nature, siting and scale, detracts 
from the character of the rural locality and causes harm to the rural 
amenity of the countryside and is therefore contrary to Policies CP14 
and CP20 of the Tonbridge and Malling Borough Core Strategy 
2007.

[Speaker:  Mrs Massey – Hadlow Parish Council and Mr Thomas – 
member of the public]

AP1 15/47   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no items considered in private.

The meeting ended at 9.05 pm


